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In recent years, several efforts have taken place to better harmonize the statistical definition of federal 
spending on research and development. There are two main sources of official information on federal 
government R&D funding, namely, the “Research and Development” chapter in the Analytical 
Perspectives report accompanying the president’s annual proposal for the Budget of the United States 
Government (often identified as “the President’s Budget”), issued by the Office of Management and 
Budget (OMB), and the Survey of Federal Funds for Research and Development from the National 
Center for Science and Engineering Statistics (NCSES). These data sources are definitionally consistent 
with each other, and each is definitionally consistent with international guidelines for reporting R&D 
funding and performance, per the Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD) 

Frascati Manual.1 While the information in the President’s Budget is presented as fiscal year budget 
authority,2 the NCSES statistics are presented as fiscal year obligations.3 However, in both data sets, a 
substantial decline in R&D is evident, beginning with FY 2017 budget authority per OMB and with 
FY 2016 obligations statistics per NCSES. Overall, this decline is not the result of a change in R&D 
policy per se but, rather, a refinement in the definition of R&D. This InfoBrief discusses this definitional 
change and provides context on the effect of this change on federal R&D statistics.

Refinement in the Definition of Development
Each year OMB issues an update to Circular A-11 Preparation, Submission, and Execution of the Budget, providing detailed guidance to 
federal agencies on the budget formulation process. Following the release of the seventh edition of the OECD Frascati Manual in 

October 2015, which clarified the definition of “development” for the purposes of statistical data collection,4 OMB updated the 
definition of R&D for federal agencies in the July 2016 release of Circular A-11 for the FY 2018 budget formulation process.5 As part of 
this update, OMB added additional guidance for agencies to differentiate and exclude “preproduction development” from experimental 
development, citing the pre-production category of the Department of Defense (DOD) Research Development Test and Evaluation 

(RDT&E)—specifically, Budget Activity 7 for operational system development (OSD):6

NSF 21-326 | April 2021

https://www.nsf.gov/statistics/srvyfedfunds/


National Center for Science and Engineering Statistics |  NSF 21-326  2

Pre-production development, which is defined as non-experimental work on a product or system before it goes into full production, 
including activities such as tooling and development of production facilities. For example, exclude activities and programs that are 
categorized as “Operational Systems Development” in DOD’s budget activity structure. Activities and programs of this type should 

generally be reported as investments in other major equipment.7

Pre-production development, or OSD for DOD, activities that were previously reported in R&D as development activities were now 
excluded under the revised guidance for experimental development. Although the Frascati Manual always referred to the “D” in R&D as 
experimental development, the issue of pre-production development was made more explicit with the 2015 edition of the manual, 
effectively moving the topic from what was an annex to the 2002 edition directly into the definition and exclusions presented in the 

2015 manual.8

Effect on Federal R&D Budget Authority Data
The effect of this refinement in the definition of experimental development can be seen in the R&D budget authority data initially 
released with the FY 2018 President’s Budget in the Analytical Perspectives report’s chapter on R&D. These exclusions were updated 
and clarified with the release of the FY 2019 President’s Budget as actual budget authority, particularly the difference in total R&D 

budget authority between the previous and revised definitions (table 1).9 OMB specifically noted that

unlike previous years, totals for Experimental Development spending in FY 2017–2019 do not include the DOD Budget Activity 07 
(Operational System Development) due to changes in the definition of development. These funds are requested in the FY 2019 
Budget request and support the development efforts to upgrade systems that have been fielded or have received approval for full 

rate production and anticipate production funding in the current or subsequent fiscal year.10

OMB further differentiates this change from the previous definition by providing the total R&D budget authority under both definitions. If 
the pre-production development activities were to be included, the FY 2017 R&D budget authority would have been $155.0 billion 
instead of the $125.3 billion in actual budget authority (table 1).

Table 1

Federal R&D spending by mandatory and discretionary budget authority, by agency: FYs 2017–19
(Millions of current dollars and percent change)

Agency
2017 
actual

2018 annualized 
CR

2019 
proposed

Dollar change 2018– 
19

Percent change 2018– 
19

Department of Defensea 49,197 43,616 57,156 13,540 31
Department of Health and Human Services 34,222 33,772 24,742 -9,030 -27
Department of Energy 14,896 15,006 12,685 -2,321 -15
National Aeronautics and Space 
Administration 10,704 10,243 10,651 408 4

National Science Foundation 5,938 6,030 4,177 -1,853 -31
Department of Agriculture 2,585 2,487 2,914 -573 -23
Department of Veterans Affairs 1,346 1,338 1,345 7 1
Department of Commerce 1,794 1,833 1,361 -472 -26
Department of Transportation 904 929 826 -103 -11
Department of the Interior 953 964 759 -205 -21
Patient-Centered Outcomes Research Trust 
Fund 463 501 622 121 24

Department of Homeland Security 724 672 548 -124 -18
Smithsonian Institution 251 242 271 29 12
Environmental Protection Agency 497 496 269 -227 -46
Department of Education 254 243 240 -3 -1
Other 561 629 490 -139 -22

Totalb 125,289 119,001 118,056 -945 -1
Total (using the former definition of 
development) 154,983 153,932 156,777 2,845 2
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0

CR = continuing resolution.

a The totals for experimental development spending in FYs 2017–19 do not include Department of Defense Budget Activity 7 (operational system 
development) due to changes in the definition of development. These funds are requested in the FY 2019 Budget request and support the 
development efforts to upgrade systems that have been fielded or have received approval for full-rate production and anticipate production funding 
in the current or subsequent fiscal year. 
b The total uses the new experimental development definition across the three fiscal years.

Note(s):
This table shows funding levels for departments or independent agencies with more than $200 million in R&D activities in 2019.

Source(s):
Budget of the United States Government, Fiscal Year 2019, Analytical Perspectives, Chapter 18: Research and Development, https:// 
www.govinfo.gov/app/collection/budget/2019/BUDGET-2019-PER.

The R&D budget authority time series illustrates the effect of the OSD data on total federal R&D and R&D plant and the defense R&D and 
R&D plant. Both federal-wide R&D budget authority and the DOD R&D budget authority show the impact of the OSD amounts over the 
past 20 years (figure 1).

Figure 1

Total federal and defense R&D and R&D plant budget authority with revised total federal and defense R&D and R&D plant, FYs 2000– 
20

Note(s):
Because of rounding, detail may not add to total. Revised totals reflect the Office of Management and Budget revision to the definition of R&D for 
federal agencies in the July 2016 release of Circular A-11.

Source(s):
National Center for Science and Engineering Statistics, Federal R&D Funding, by Budget Function.

https://www.govinfo.gov/app/collection/budget/2019/BUDGET-2019-PER
https://www.govinfo.gov/app/collection/budget/2019/BUDGET-2019-PER
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Although OMB Circular A-11 specifically cites the exclusion of DOD Budget Activity 7 (OSD) funds from R&D, DOD has also excluded 

Budget Activity 6 (RDT&E management support) funds from its reports to OMB since FY 2018.11 However, the effect of the Budget 
Activity 6 funds on the total R&D were $6.8 billion in the FY 2020 proposed budget authority compared to the Budget Activity 7 funds of 

$38.7 billion.12

Effect on Federal R&D Obligations Statistics
For an agency to incur an obligation for R&D, that agency should have been granted R&D budget authority. Therefore, the NCSES Survey 
of Federal Funds for Research and Development is tied to the universe of agencies presented in the President’s Budget. OMB’s Circular 

A-11 highlights this connection not just in terms of the agencies themselves but also with regard to each agency’s R&D portfolio.13 

Thus, following the release of the July 2016 update to Circular A-11, NCSES revised the Survey of Federal Funds for Research and 

Development FYs 2016–17 (volume 66) reporting instructions to exclude OSD from experimental development.14 This resulted in a 
noticeable change in the obligations for R&D reported by the NCSES survey between FY 2015 and FY 2016 (table 2).

Table 2

Federal obligations for R&D, by type, and for operational system development: FYs 2015–18
(Millions of current dollars and percent change)

Type of R&D, performer, and 
field 2015 2016 2017 2018

Percent change 
2015–16

Percent change 
2016–17

Percent change 
2017–18

Obligations for R&D 128,573.2 115,832.8 118,974.8 129,424.8 -9.9 2.7 8.8
Basic research 31,527.1 32,286.6 33,271.5 36,195.1 2.4 3.1 4.9
Applied research 32,118.2 34,435.8 36,599.8 38,392.4 7.2 6.3 4.9
Development 64,927.8 na na na na na na
Experimental development na 48,318.0 49,103.5 54,837.2 na 1.6 11.7

Operational system 
development na 24,557.5 25,993.5 30,751.7 na 5.8 18.8

na = not applicable.

Note(s):
Because of rounding, detail may not add to total. Percentages are computed using actual dollars reported.

Source(s):
National Center for Science and Engineering Statistics, Survey of Federal Funds for Research and Development.

Pre-Production Development Data
Although the removal of pre-production development most clearly impacted DOD’s development data, NCSES created an additional 
series to present both R&D and the DOD RDT&E, which includes the DOD OSD data and provides some comparability with the previous 

development time series.15 The R&D data reported by the National Aeronautics and Space Administration (NASA) were impacted as 
well. NASA noted that approximately $2 billion in its development obligations was no longer included in its R&D reporting effective with 
FY 2016 survey results. The Department of Energy (DOE) was the only other agency that would have had some possible OSD-type pre- 
production development obligations. However, DOE staff noted they had never included these data in their reports to NCSES. No other 
agencies had any R&D activities resembling the DOD OSD category.

Defense S&T, R&D, and RDT&E
Defense-related R&D activities are typically ordered into three categories, namely, science and technology (S&T) programs, R&D, and 
RDT&E (figure 2). To differentiate between the part of the federal R&D budget that supports science and key enabling technologies 
(including technologies for military and nondefense applications) and the part that primarily supports testing and evaluation (mostly of 
defense-related weapons systems), DOD since 1994 has reported its development obligations into two separate development 
categories, namely, advanced technology development (Budget Activity 3) and major systems development (Budget Activities 4–7). 
Thus, DOD defined its S&T budget as one that comprises basic research (Budget Activity 1), applied research (Budget Activity 2), and 
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advanced technology development (Budget Activity 3). DOD has suggested most other federal agencies’ entire R&D programs are 
equivalent in nature to DOD’s S&T program. Excluding the OSD data from the R&D calculus had no impact on S&T totals, and Budget 
Activity 7 is not part of the DOD S&T programs. However, the exclusion of OSD did result in changes to DOD’s major system 
development category—and, thus, to what is reported in the various DOD R&D and RDT&E totals.

Figure 2

Department of Defense research, development, test, and evaluation categorization in National Center for Science and Engineering 
Statistics data

DOD = Department of Defense. NCSES = National Center for Science and Engineering Statistics. RDT&E = research, development, test, and 
evaluation. S&T = science and technology.

Source(s):
National Center for Science and Engineering Statistics.

The consequence of the 2016 Circular A-11 revisions is that R&D effectively is defined as a subset of RDT&E. NCSES still collects two 
categories for DOD’s development; beginning with volume 66 of the Survey of Federal Funds for Research and Development, however, 
the explicit exclusion of pre-production development resulted in changes to major systems development, only covering Budget 
Activities 4–6 (advanced component development and prototypes, system development and demonstration, and RDT&E management 
support, respectively). DOD’s Budget Activity 7 (OSD) is now excluded from DOD’s R&D totals. Because NCSES still continues to collect 

the DOD Budget Activity 7 obligations separately, though, its total RDT&E obligations are available as part of the survey’s data set.16 Of 
the $24.6 billion in OSD obligations in FY 2016, 72% ($17.6 billion) were reported by the Department of the Air Force. OSD obligations 
increased to nearly $30.8 billion in FY 2018, and the Air Force still accounted for 68% of the total, but the Department of the Navy’s 
share of the OSD has increased from 5.3% in FY 2016 to 8.3% in FY 2018 (table 3). Further, of the $30.8 billion in FY 2018 total OSD, 
$22.9 billion (75%) was obligated to businesses, $7.0 billion (23%) to DOD intramural performers, and $826.0 million (2%) to all other 
performers, including federally funded research and development centers, higher education institutions, nonprofit institutions, and 

foreign performers.17
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Although OMB reported totals for R&D exclude DOD Budget Activity 6 amounts, NCSES continues to report Budget Activity 6 as part of 
experimental development because it includes the administrative and management support costs for DOD’s S&T, R&D, and RDT&E. The 
OECD standard for the collection of R&D maintains that administrative and support costs to manage R&D programs are part of the cost 

to perform R&D and should be included.18 In addition, DOD’s funding for the Small Business Innovation Research and Small Business 
Technology Transfer programs originate from category Budget Activity 6 and these programs are within the scope of R&D.

Table 3

Department of Defense obligations for research, development, test, and evaluation, by agency: 2015–18
(Millions of current dollars)

Agency 2015 2016 2017 2018

Department of Defense        
   RDT&E 61,513.5 69,306.1 70,866.1 83,725.0
      Total research 6,691.5 7,152.0 7,178.0 7,652.7
         Basic research 2,133.4 2,238.7 2,110.1 2,389.9
         Applied research 4,558.1 4,913.3 5,068.0 5,262.8

      Total experimental developmenta NA 37,596.6 37,694.6 45,320.5
         Advanced technology 5,173.3 5,467.2 5,707.6 6,367.4
         Major systems 49,648.8 32,129.3 31,987.0 38,953.1

      Total operational system developmentb NA 24,557.5 25,993.5 30,751.7
   Defense Advanced Research Projects Agency        
      RDT&E 2,815.6 2,933.4 2,894.5 3,018.2
         Total research 1,485.0 1,535.9 1,509.4 1,680.0
            Basic research 359.8 378.1 391.2 458.4
            Applied research 1,125.2 1,157.9 1,118.1 1,221.6

         Total experimental developmenta NA 1,397.5 1,385.2 1,338.2
            Advanced technology 1,187.8 1,234.4 1,194.1 1,160.9
            Major systems 142.9 163.1 191.1 177.3

         Total operational system developmentb NA 0.0 0.0 0.0
   Department of the Air Force        
      RDT&E 22,320.1 24,953.5 26,236.6 32,225.1
         Total research 1,609.2 1,762.5 1,713.3 1,904.8
            Basic research 501.4 522.3 469.3 564.1
            Applied research 1,107.8 1,240.2 1,244.0 1,340.7

         Total experimental developmenta NA 5,559.1 6,386.2 9,297.9
            Advanced technology 634.8 666.8 738.7 818.4
            Major systems 20,076.2 4,892.3 5,647.4 8,479.5

         Total operational system developmentb NA 17,632.0 18,137.1 21,022.3
   Department of the Army        
      RDT&E 6,764.3 7,490.5 8,856.0 10,653.2
         Total research 1,390.5 1,522.2 1,683.6 1,689.1
            Basic research 448.9 461.8 450.4 471.9
            Applied research 941.6 1,060.4 1,233.2 1,217.2

         Total experimental developmenta NA 4,850.0 5,847.2 6,892.2
            Advanced technology 1,077.9 1,012.1 1,224.9 1,400.2
            Major systems 4,295.8 3,837.9 4,622.3 5,491.9

         Total operational system developmentb NA 1,118.3 1,325.2 2,071.9
   Department of the Navy        
      RDT&E 15,489.6 17,947.7 17,428.2 18,008.4
         Total research 1,465.1 1,560.5 1,539.8 1,549.4
            Basic research 620.4 636.9 569.2 596.1
            Applied research 844.7 923.6 970.6 953.3

         Total experimental developmenta NA 15,083.9 13,696.2 13,896.8
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Table 3

Department of Defense obligations for research, development, test, and evaluation, by agency: 2015–18
(Millions of current dollars)

Agency 2015 2016 2017 2018

            Advanced technology 612.8 693.6 862.4 809.6
            Major systems 13,411.7 14,390.3 12,833.8 13,087.2

         Total operational system developmentb NA 1,303.4 2,192.2 2,562.2
   Other defense agencies        
      RDT&E 14,123.9 15,980.9 15,450.8 19,820.1
         Total research 741.8 771.0 732.1 829.4
            Basic research 202.9 239.8 230.0 299.3
            Applied research 538.9 531.2 502.1 530.1

         Total experimental developmenta NA 10,706.1 10,379.8 13,895.5
            Advanced technology 1,660.0 1,860.4 1,687.4 2,178.2
            Major systems 11,722.1 8,845.7 8,692.4 11,717.2

         Total operational system developmentb NA 4,503.8 4,339.0 5,095.2

NA = not available.

RDT&E = research, development, test, and evaluation.

a Department of Defense (DOD) development obligations have been reported in two categories, advanced technology and major systems, since 
volume 44 (FYs 1994–96). As of volume 66 (FYs 2016–17), the definition of major systems development was changed to represent DOD Budget 
Activities 4–6 instead of Budget Activities 4–7.  
b Funding for DOD's Budget Activity 7 (operational system development) was first reported as a separate category for volume 66.          

Note(s):
Because of rounding, detail may not add to total.          

Source(s):
National Center for Science and Engineering Statistics, Survey of Federal Funds for Research and Development.

Data Sources and Limitations
NCSES provides comprehensive definitions of research and development from U.S. and international sources. For additional 
information regarding the definition of R&D, see Definitions of Research and Development: An Annotated Compilation of Official 

Sources.19

The Analytical Perspectives of the President’s Budget contain analyses highlighting specific subject areas or other important aspects of 
the budget with additional context. Data shown in the Analytical Perspectives report’s chapter on R&D are collected directly by OMB 
under a specific Budget Data Request for R&D during the budget formulation process. The federal budget does not include a separately 
identified R&D account. Furthermore, most appropriations for R&D are not directly labeled as such (except in certain program areas, 
such as defense, energy, health, and environment). Thus, most funds for R&D are not line items in agency budget submissions but are 
included instead as part of general program funding.

To provide information on federal R&D funding, OMB requires all agencies with R&D funding levels greater than $10 million annually to 
submit data on their R&D programs as part of their annual budget submissions. Such agencies are requested to provide data on their 
funding levels for basic research, applied research, experimental development, R&D facilities, and capital equipment for R&D, in 
accordance with OMB’s Circular A-11, Section 84: “Character Classification (Schedule C).”
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Notes
1 The most recent international standard definitions and guidelines for the collection of R&D statistics can be found in Organisation for 
Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD). 2015. Frascati Manual 2015: Guidelines for Collecting and Reporting Data on Research 
and Experimental Development. The Measurement of Scientific, Technological and Innovation Activities. Paris: OECD Publishing. R&D 
comprises basic research, applied research, and experimental development. These definitions reflect the international consensus of 
statistical organizations that collect R&D data in OECD member countries. These categories and their key features have not 
fundamentally changed over the years, but the associated descriptive texts have on occasion been updated and refined to better clarify 
the intended content of each of these types of R&D. See https://www.oecd.org/publications/frascati-manual-2015-9789264239012- 
en.htm.

2 Budget authority means the authority provided by law to incur financial obligations that will results in outlays (see OMB Circular A-11, 
Section 20.4). Thus, budget authority sets a limit on new obligations an agency may incur each fiscal year. See Office of Management 
and Budget (OMB), Executive Office of the President. 2016. Circular A-11: Preparation, Submission, and Execution of the Budget, 
Section 20-4, page 20-11. Washington, DC. https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/omb/assets/a11_current_year/ 
a11_2016.pdf.

3 Obligations represent the amount for orders placed, contracts awarded, services received, and similar transactions during a given 
period, regardless of when the funds were appropriated or when future payment of money is required. Obligations include funds from 
direct appropriations, trust funds, special accounts, fees and charges, and other federal sources for the year of the obligation. 
Obligations include the full cost of R&D, both specific project costs and overhead costs. Interagency transfers for R&D are reported by 
the transferring agency as R&D or R&D plant, not by the agency receiving the funds.

4 The 2015 Frascati Manual defines experimental development as “systematic work, drawing on knowledge gained from research and 
practical experience and producing additional knowledge, which is directed to producing new products or processes or to improving 
existing products or processes.” Frascati Manual 2015: Guidelines for Collecting and Reporting Data on Research and Experimental 
Development. §1.35, page 29.

5 The 2016 edition of OMB Circular A-11 is used to inform agencies on the budget formulation process for the FY 2018 proposal for the 
President’s Budget submission to the Congress, which was issued in 2017. OMB and the federal agencies begin work on the FY 2018 
budget before FY 2016 has closed and before the full appropriations processes have been completed for FY 2017. Therefore, the FY 
2017 budget authority in the 2018 proposed budget are still on the previous basis, and any revisions to the FY 2017 to account for 
definitional changes in experimental development do not present themselves until the issuance of the FY 2019 President’s Budget 
proposal.

6 The DOD RDT&E budget is comprised of seven Budget Activity categories. For additional information, see Department of Defense, 
Under Secretary of Defense (Comptroller) (DOD/OUSD[C]). 2017. Research, Development, Test, and Evaluation Appropriations. In 
Department of Defense Financial Management Regulation, Volume 2B: “Budget Formulation and Presentation (Chapters 4–19),” pages 
5-1–5-24. DOD 7000.14-R. Washington, DC: DOD/OUSD(C). https://comptroller.defense.gov/Portals/45/documents/fmr/ 
Volume_02b.pdf.

7 OMB Circular A-11 (2016), Section 84.2(c), pages 84-2–84-3. https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/omb/ 
circulars_a11_current_year_a11_toc.

8 See Frascati Manual 2015: Guidelines for Collecting and Reporting Data on Research and Experimental Development (2015), §2.35 and 
§2.36. Specifically, Frascati Manual 2015 notes the importance of differentiating “experimental development” from more expansive 
product development (which includes commercialization) and from pre-production development, a term often used in large-scale 
government defense or aerospace projects, which includes non-experimental work on products or systems such as final design 
engineering, tooling and industrial engineering, and user demonstrations—and even low-rate initial production activities (§7.47).

9 OMB. 2018. Analytical Perspectives, Budget of the United States Government, Fiscal Year 2019. Chapter 18, Research and 
Development, pages 233–41; Table 18-2, pages 238–40. https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/BUDGET-2019-PER/pdf/ 
BUDGET-2019-PER-7-5.pdf.

10 Ibid.

https://www.nsf.gov/cgi-bin/goodbye?https://www.oecd.org/publications/frascati-manual-2015-9789264239012-en.htm
https://www.nsf.gov/cgi-bin/goodbye?https://www.oecd.org/publications/frascati-manual-2015-9789264239012-en.htm
https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/omb/assets/a11_current_year/a11_2016.pdf
https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/omb/assets/a11_current_year/a11_2016.pdf
https://comptroller.defense.gov/Portals/45/documents/fmr/Volume_02b.pdf
https://comptroller.defense.gov/Portals/45/documents/fmr/Volume_02b.pdf
https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/omb/circulars_a11_current_year_a11_toc
https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/omb/circulars_a11_current_year_a11_toc
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/BUDGET-2019-PER/pdf/BUDGET-2019-PER-7-5.pdf
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/BUDGET-2019-PER/pdf/BUDGET-2019-PER-7-5.pdf
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11 See Congressional Research Service (CRS). 2020. Department of Defense Research, Development, Test, and Evaluation (RDT&E): 
Appropriations Structure. CRS Report R44711. Washington, DC: CRS. https://fas.org/sgp/crs/natsec/R44711.pdf.

12 National Center for Science and Engineering Statistics. 2019. Federal R&D Funding, by Budget Function: Fiscal Years 2018–20. NSF 
20-305. Table 6. Alexandria, VA: National Science Foundation. https://ncses.nsf.gov/pubs/nsf20305/.

13 See OMB Circular A-11, Schedule C, Section 84.3(g), page 84-7. https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/omb/ 
circulars_a11_current_year_a11_toc.

14 See National Center for Science and Engineering Statistics. 2018. Federal Funds for Research and Development, Fiscal Years 2016– 
17. Technical Notes. Alexandria, VA: National Science Foundation. https://ncsesdata.nsf.gov/fedfunds/2016/ 
fedfunds_2016_tech_notes.pdf.

15 See National Center for Science and Engineering Statistics. Federal Funds for Research and Development. Fiscal Years 2016–17, 
2017–18, 2018–19. Tables 9 and 10. Alexandria, VA: National Science Foundation. https://nsf.gov/statistics/srvyfedfunds/.

16 Ibid.

17 As per the Survey of Federal Funds for Research and Development, most of DOD’s OSD funds were obligated to industry and 
intramural performers (see the Department of Defense obligations, by agency and performer, National Center for Science and 
Engineering Statistics, Federal Funds for Research and Development, 2018. Detailed Statistical Table 9. https://nsf.gov/statistics/ 
srvyfedfunds/. Further, based on NCSES and U.S. Census Bureau interviews with defense contractors, as part of the Business Research 
and Development and Innovation Survey there is considerable evidence that private sector contractors (those receiving the DOD 
funding) do not consider a substantial share of OSD-funded activities to be R&D.

18 See Frascati Manual: Guidelines for Collecting and Reporting Data on Research and Experimental Development (2015), §4.29 and 
§4.30.

19 National Center for Science and Engineering Statistics. 2018. Definitions of Research and Development: An Annotated Compilation of 
Official Sources. Alexandria, VA: National Science Foundation. Available at https://www.nsf.gov/statistics/randdef/.
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https://ncsesdata.nsf.gov/fedfunds/2016/fedfunds_2016_tech_notes.pdf
https://ncsesdata.nsf.gov/fedfunds/2016/fedfunds_2016_tech_notes.pdf
https://nsf.gov/statistics/srvyfedfunds/
https://nsf.gov/statistics/srvyfedfunds/
https://nsf.gov/statistics/srvyfedfunds/
https://www.nsf.gov/statistics/randdef/
https://ncses.nsf.gov/pubs/nsf21326/
https://ncses.nsf.gov/pubs/nsf21326/
mailto:cpece@nsf.gov
mailto:jjankows@nsf.gov
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